MULTNOMARAH CoOUuNTY OREGONM

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS GLADYS McCOY ¢ Chair

ROOM 605, COUNTY COURTHOUSE PAULINE ANDERSON ¢  District 1
1021 SW. FOURTH AVENUE GRETCHEN KAFOURY # District 2
PORTLAND, OREGON 97204 RICK BAUMAN s District 3

SHARRON KELLEYe District 4
JANE McGARVIN Clerk

* 248-3308
s 248-5220
* 248-5219
® 248-5217
* 248-5213
» 248-3277

AGENDA OF
MEETINGS OF THE MULTNOMAH COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR THE WEEK OF
August 14 to August 18, 1989

Tuesday, August 15, 1989 - 9:30 AM - Planning Items . . . Page 2

NO INFORMAL MEETING AT 1:30 PM

Thursday, August 17, 1989 - 9:30 AM - Formal . . . . . . Page 3

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




-2-

Tuesday, August 15, 1989 - 9730 AM
Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602

In the matter of the decisions of the Planning Commission of July
19, 1989, reported to the Board for acceptance and implementation by
Board Order:

PR 5-89 Approve, subject to conditions, a Comprehensive Plan
amendment for portions of Tax Lots '7', '13' and '34',
Section 22, 1S-3E, to grant land use exceptions to
Statewide Planning Goals 3 (Agriculture) and 14
(Urbanization) for three road segments proposed outside the
Urban Growth Boundary;

CS 5-89 Approve, subject to conditions, a change in zone
designation from EFU to EFU, C-S, community service, for
approximately 155 acres to allow its inclusion in a
proposed 18-hole public golf course, portions of which
would lie within the Gresham City Limits, all for property
located at 8005 SE 242nd Avenue (Hogan Road)

PUBLIC HEARING - In the matter of reviewing the Decision of the
Planning Commission of June 10, 1989, Case LD 4-89, approving,
subject to conditions, requested two-lot land divisions, to create
lots of 283,270 and 115,500 square feet each, in an MR-4 zoning
district, for property located at 20255 NE Halsey Street - HEARING
ON THE RECORD, ORAL ARGUMENTATION NOT TO EXCEED 10 MINUTES PER SIDE
- Appeal filed by adjacent property owner




7| &
%

Z{?M

"

2

-3-
Thursday, August 17, 1989, 9:30 AM

Multnomah County Courthouse;—Room—602
Formal Agenda
REGULAR AGENDA

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

R-1 Budget Modification DGS #1 reclassification of six (6)

a7 Property Appraiser Supervisors to Program Supervisors in
ﬁﬁ% the Assessment & Taxation Division with additional funds
coming from salary savings (Continued from August 10)

ORDINANCES - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

R- 2 Second Reading - An Ordinance relating to the Car Rental
Tax; amending MCC 5.40.125 (to clarify exemption for
vehicles rented by residents living in exemption area)

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE SERVICES

R- 3 Liquor License application submitted by Sheriff's Office
with recommendation that same be approved for Supermarket
Express, 16100 SE Stark (Package Store, Change of Ownership)

INFORMAL BRIEFINGS

1. Informal Review of Formal Bid:
a. Study of Minority/Women Business Utilization in
Public and Private Contracts

2. Library Briefing - Mike Dolan
PUBLIC TESTIMONY WILL NOT BE TAKEN AT INFORMAL MEETINGS

Thursday Meetings of the Multnomah County Board of Commissioners are
recorded and can be seen at the following times:
Thursday, 10:00 PM, Channel 11 for East and West side
subscribers
Friday, 6:00 PM, Channel 27 for Rogers Multnomah East
subscribers
Saturday 12:00 PM, Channel 21 for East Portland and East
County subscribers

0500C.39-41




SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA THURSDAY, AUGUST 17, 1989

The following is added to Thursday, August 17, 1989, following the
formal meeting and Informal Briefings:

Work Session regarding Corrections




ANNOTATED AGENDA

Thursday, August 17, 1989, 9:30 AM
Multnomah County Courthouse, Room 602
Formal Agenda
REGULAR AGENDA
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

R~1 Budget Modification DGS #1 reclassification of six (6)
Property Appraiser Supervisors to Program Supervisors in
the Assessment & Taxation Division with additional funds
coming from salary savings (Continued from August 10)

HELD OVER FOR TWO (2) WEEKS
ORDINANCES - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

R-2 Second Reading - An Ordinance relating to the Car Rental
Tax; amending MCC 5.40.125 (to clarify exemption for
vehicles rented by residents living in exemption area)

SECOND READING ORDINANCE 627 APPROVED
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE SERVICES

R-3 Liquor License application submitted by Sheriff's Office
with recommendation that same bé approved for Supermarket
Express, 16100 SE Stark (Package Store, Change of Ownership)

APPROVED

0649C.1




|
|
11 i
J
/

Thursday, August 17, 1989 //”

The Board of Commissioners of Multnomah County met at the
Courthouse at 9:30 A.M. this date.

Present Commissioner Gladys McCoy, Chaif)by telephone;
Commissioner Pauline Anderson; Commissioner Gretchen Kafoury;

Commissioner Rick Bauman; Commissioner Sharron Kelley.

The following proceedings were had:

Request of the Director of General Services for )
the approval of Budget Modification DGS #1 )

reclassification of six (6) Property Appraiser )




Supervisors to Program Supervisors in the )

Assessment & Taxation Division with additional )
funds coming from salary savings )
(Continued from August 10) R-1)

Commissioner Kafoury moved, duly seconded by Commissioner

Kelley, and it is unanimously

RDERED that the above-entitled matter be held over for two

) /;; l{‘@ gs&;@w b
j} (2) weeks] to August 31, 1989,
!
Second Reading - An Ordinance relating ) ORDINANCE NO. 627
to the Car Rental Tax; amending )

MCC 5.40.125 (to clarify exemption for)
vehicles rented by residents living in )

exemption area) R-2)

Copies of the above-entitled Ordinance were available to

all persons wishing a copy. Ordinance was read by title only.

A hearing was held; no one wished to testify.

Commissioner Anderson explained the revised ordinance

eliminates a portion of Section 3.

Upon motion of Commissioner Kafoury, duly seconded by




Commissioner Kelley, it is unanimously

ORDERED that said Ordinance be adopted.

(See Supplement, Ordinances - J. 164 for copy)
Liquor License application submitted by Sheriff's)
Office with recommendation that same be approved )

for Supermarket Express, 16100 SE Stark (Package )

Store, Change of Ownership) R-3)

Upon motion of Commissioner Kafoury, duly seconded by

Commissioner Bauman, it is unanimously

ORDERED that the recommendation be adopted as the Order of

(. the Board,

% by
Wyﬁﬂ%)f There being no further business to come before the Board at

this time, the meeting was adjourned until next Thursday morning at

9:30 A M.

CAP




0649C. 2




Agenda Item f

516C.11

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FORMAL BOARD MEETING

MEETING DATE: (- /7. §7

Motion

RESULTS

Second




SUBJECT:

PRESS LIST

DATE: _ August 17, 1989

THE FOLLOWING WERE CALLED THIS DATE REGARDING:

a) Meeting: August 18, 1989 Formal - Addition of work session re

b) Executive Meeting: Corrections
c) Other: ‘
Signed:

KOIN Chanrel 6 xf""/Z;64~0797 or 464~(56i_4 Assignment Desk
KGW Charnel 8 +"226-5111 Assigrment Desk
KATU Channel 2 t/\”’/‘Vﬁ."231‘--426?0 Assignment Desk
KPTV Channel 12 222-9921 News Desk
KPDX Channel 49 ~939-4949 Lee Haglund
KEX 1190 AM 222-1929 Newsroom/Message
KSGO 1520 AM - 223-1441 News Desk
KXL 750 AM . 231-1071/0750 Newsroom/Message
KGW 62 AM 1 226-5095 News Desk
K-103 M ~643-5103 Newsroom
KXYQ - 105 ™ -226-6731
Oregonian 221-8383 Mark Kirschmeier or Liz Moore
Gresham Outlook 665-2181 Robin Franzen
Skanner 1287-3562 Patrick Mazza
Cable ~667-7636 Mike Heinrick or Gary Ellis

516C.6




AUG 1 7 909

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

R-1 Budget Modification DGS #1 - Reclassification of six (6) Property
Appraiser Supervisors to Program Supervisors in the Assessment &
Taxation Division with additional funds coming from salary savings

(CONTINUED FROM AUGUST 10 - R-3)




RUGET WODIFICATION 0. DES #

(For Clerk's Use) Meeting Date:KUG 10 1989

Agenda No. i
REQUEST FOR PLACEMENT ON THE AGENDA FOR _ August 10, 1989
: (Date)
" DEPARTMENT General Services DIVISION Assessment & Taxatwon
CONTACT Bob Ellis TELEPHONE x3367

*NAME(s) OF PERSON MAKING PRESENTATION TO BOARD__ Janice Druian/Bob Ellis

SUGGESTED
AGENDA TITLE (to assist in preparing a description for the printed agenda)

Reclassification of Property Appraiser Supervisors to Program Supervisors.

(Estimated Time Needed on the Agenda)

2. DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION (Explain the changes this Bud Mod makes. What budget does it
increase? MWhat do the changes accomplish? Where does the money come from? What budget is
reduced? Attach additional information if you need more space.)

[X] PERSONNEL CHANGES ARE SHOWN IN DETAIL ON THE ATTACHED SHEET

This Budget Modification reclassifies six existing Property Appraiser Supervisors to
the new position of Program Supervisor. An additional Program Supervisor is being
added by deleting a currently vacant Administrative Technician position.

This Budget modification has no fiscal impact in FY 89-90. Salary savings will

exist from maternity leaves and retirements in the Appraisal unit of Assessment &

Taxation. Increased Personal Services costs are also being offset from the transfer
@ of funds in the Appraisal unit's travel/mileage reimbursement budget.

3. REVENUE IMPACT (Explain revenues being changed and the reason for the change)

4. CONTINGENCY STATUS (to be completed by Finance/Budget)
Contingency before this modification (as of ) $

(Specify Fund) (Date)
After this modification

Finance/Budget Date

< Mok Candr 90 7-31-89

Originated By~ g Date Depar Date
M 7-3/-89 67)/5 MW 7/3//5/9
4.

Board Approval !

1149M/1



PERSOUNEL DETAIL FOR BUD MOD NO.

D68 #

5. ANNUALIZED PERSONNEL CHANGES (Compute on a full year basis even though this

action affects only a part of the fiscal year.)

Annualized

FTE BASE PAY Increase TOTAL
Increase POSITION TITLE Increase (Decrease) Increase
(Decrease) (Decrease) Fringe Ins. (Decrease)

7 Program Supervisor (229,343 57,931 28,314 315,588
(6 Property Appraiser Supervisor (203,620) [(51,434)[(22,440)1(277,494)
n Administrative Technician ( 22,976) [C 5,803)|C 3,422>|C 32,201)

TOTAL CHANGE (ANNUALIZED) 2,747 694 2,452 5,893

6. CURRENT YEAR PERSONNEL DOLLAR CHANGES (calculate costs or savings that will

take place within this fiscal year; these should explain the actual dollar

amounts being changed by this Bud Mod.)

Current FY

Permanent Positions, BASE PAY Increase TOTAL
Temporary, Overtime, Explanation of Change Increase (Decrease) Increase
or Premium (Decrease) Fringe Ins. (Decrease)
7 Program Supervisor | Reclassification 229,343 57,931 28,314 | 315,588
(6) Property Appraiser

Supervisor (203,620) |(51,434)>((22,440)|(277,494)
(1) Administrative

Technician (22,976 [( 5,803)((C 3,422>|(C 32,201)
(.06) Property Vacancy savings/maternity

Appraiser leave ¢ 1,714 [C 579 ¢ 2,293

Total Cost 1,033 115 2,452 3,600

1149M/3




TRANSACTION EB [ ] GM [ ] TRANSACTION DATE ACCOUNTING PERIOD BUDGET FY

Change
Document Organi- Reporting Current Revised Increase Sub~-
Number Action Fund Agency zation Activity Category Object Amount Amount (Decrease) Total Description
100 040 7580 5100 1.033
5500 115
5550 2.452
6330 {3.600)
400 040 7531 6520 2,452
L177700777777777770077770070077070707777/77077777777777070/7747/77077707777777
I0TAL FXPENDUTURE CHANGE £/ /S /LI L AL L LI LI LIl LTI il I Ll diiLl] TOTAL EXPENDIIURE CHANGE
REVENUE
TRANSACTION RB [ ] GM [ 1 TRANSACTION DATE ACCOUNTING PERIOD BUDGET FY
Change
Document Organi- Reporting Revenue Current Revised Increase Sub~
Number Action Fund Agency zation Activity Category Source Amount Amount (Decrease) Total Description
400 040 7049 6600 2.452

LITIETLT7 777477777777 0700707 700000077700 877077080077077770777077771777/7777/71777
10TAL _REVENUE CHANGE /17 /f L LLLTL IS LSS L LIS TSI LI LI LIS LTI AL

1074l

REVENUF CHANGE

Y149M/2




ey, MULTNOMAH COUnNTY OREGON

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR (503) 248-3303
GLADYS McCOY, CHAIR PORTLAND BUILDING PLANNING & BUDGET (503) 248-3883
PAULINE ANDERSON 1120 SW FIFTH, 14th FLOOR COUNTY COUNSEL (503} 248-3138
POLLY CASTERLINE PORTLAND, OR 87204-1834 EMPLOYEE SERVICES (503) 248-5015
GRETCHEN KAFOURY FINANCE (503) 248-3312
RICK BAUMAN {503) 248-3300 LABOR RELATIONS (503) 248-5135

MEMORANDUM

TO: Gladys McCoy, County Chair

FROM: J. Mark Campbell, Planning and Budget Ana]ys%ﬁpv{l,
DATE: July 31, 1989

SUBJECT: Budget Modification - DGS #1

The budget modification being made in DGS #1 proposes the use of personal
services savings.

DGS #1 requests the reclassification of six positions in the Appraisal unit of
Assessment & Taxation from the current status of Property Appraiser Supervisor
to the new position of Program Supervisor. An additional Program Supervisor
position is being created by the conversion of a vacant Administrative
Technician position. In total, then, seven Program Supervisor positions are
being created by this budget modification.

This reclassification will result in additional personal services costs of
$5,893 in Assessment & Taxation. The majority of the cost (3$3,600) will be
funded by a transfer of existing dollars in the Appraisal unit's
travel/mileage reimbursement budget. The remaining amount ($2,293) will be
funded from salary savings due to position vacancies, maternity leaves and
retirements.

Beccuse of the anticipated salary savings, and because personal services costs
in Assessment & Taxation are historically three to five percent lower than
budget amounts, it is expected that this budget modification will have no
fiscal impact on FY 89-90.

7477F/MC/1b

ART TN AL AEYYONIUT O AR TS TR ATV AT




REQUEST TO CREATE/RECLASSIFY A POSITION

BT rET o g
R :

1. List the proposed duties of the position (please do not copy from the
- class specification):

af Trains and instructs appraisers in the methods and procedures
used to value Real or Personal Property.

Assigns and reviews the work of appraisers engaged in re-
appralsals.

€. Evaluates work of appraisers and delivers performance reviews.
- Makes recommendations for hiring decisions and disciplinary
action - utilizing appropriate levels of sign off.

d. Represents the Assessor's Office in value appeal situations.
Assigns, reviews and may assist in the preparation of appraisal

reports for hearing bodies. May testlfy as an expert witness
and may deal with property owners in obtaining stipulations.

Use the reverse side or attach additional sheets, if needed.
‘Z.V State the proposed classification title:

Program Supervisor

3. Is this a new position? /1 Yes 1 x/ No

4. If this is an existing position, state the name of the incumbent:

Richard Sanderman, Kathy Trish, Wayne Watkins, John Webster,

Barron Hartwell, Jerry Lawson
5. Proposed effective date of change: September 1. 1989

Hiring Manager:_Garv Skiles; Neal Galash

Date:__7/21/89 Department/Division:_D.G.S./A & T

o ot e de v ok sk de de g e ke Sk de ok o e e ok e de ok e b ok de gl g o dhe e e g e e ok e e ok o o ok ok ok o ke ol ok ok ok e ol o ol ok e ok ok ol sk ok ok e ok ok o ok ok ok o o ok ol ok ok ok ok ke

EMPLOYEE SERVICES DIVISION USE ONLY:
Action: [/  Approved as submitted
/ | Approved for classification title

l_/ Denied (for Reclassification Requests only)

Analyst Name: %&/@/W Date: 7[!‘?/69

3092F /kd 9-88




REQUEST TO CREATE/RECLASSIFY A POSITION

R A—————
[ 4"‘3.:",',:,“(: HEERO AR 2 |

1. List the proposed duties of the position (please do not copy from the
class specification):

d. Trains and instructs appraisers in the methods and procedures
used to value Real or Personal Property.

b. Assigns and reviews the work of appralsers engaged in re-
appraisals.

€. Evaluates work of appraisers and delivers performance reviews.
Makes recommendations for hiring decisions and disciplinary
action - utilizing appropriate levels of sign off.

d. Represents the Assessor's office in value appeal situations.
Assigns, reviews and may assist in the preparation of appraisal

reports for hearing bodies. May testify as an expert witness
and may deal with property owners in obtaining stipulations.

Use the reverse side or attach additional sheets, if needed.

'2.‘ State the proposed classification title:

Program Supervisor

3. Is this a new position? 11X/ Yes /1 No
4, If this is an existing position, state the name of the incumbent:

Vacant

5. Proposed effective date of change: September 1, 1989

Hiring Manager: Neal Galash

;{}ate: 7/21/89 Department/Division:__D.G.S./A & T

dekkkddkhhkhhhhdhbhdhbhdhhdhdhdhdbhdhdhhkhdbhd bbb kbbb bbb hbhbhhd o hdhdhdhdbdhhrihdd

'EMPLOYEE SERVICES DIVISION USE ONLY:
Action: /X/ Approved as submitted
/ /1 Approved for classification title

/ |/ Denied (for Reclassification Requests only)

Analyst Name:ﬁxi:ZZ:@@42?§Zi§‘ QZﬂlilééégé2;¢¢ Date: ’7//7 /E&?

3092F/kd 9-88




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PURPOSE

To reclassify non-exempt positions to exempt supervisory
positions in Assessment and Taxation.

SUMMARY

This is the first of several organizational and staffing
actions the Board will be considering related to implementing
House Bill 2338 and to 1improving the conditions that exist in
Assessment and Taxation. It corrects the
manager/supervisor/appraiser staffing ratio which has been an
historical problem and contributes to the 1lack of appraisal
quality.

When the appraisal staff was reduced‘!’ between 1980 and
1984, the workload was redistributed based on available
expertise. Appraisal work assignments have now been reorganized
along functional lines. This proposal will align the
supervisory/managerial resources with the work to be done and the
number of people assigned within each work unit.

This proposed change was developed in February, 1989. We
waited to bring it before the Board in order to gather other data
to validate the request. The preliminary review within the

Class/Comp study supports the exempt supervision classification.

RECOMMENDATION
We respectfully request that the Board approve the

reclassifications of 6 non-exempt supervisors and one vacant
technician position to 7 exempt supervisors.

¢17see A&T Condition Report.




ASSIGNMENT CHANGES FOR THE VALUATION SECTION

SITUATION

Need For Additional Exempt Supervisors in Appraisal

Currently, three exempt managers are in the three Appraisal Work
Units of the Valuation section -- 1) Bob Ellis, Valuation Manager
and Multnomah County's Assessor, 2) Neal Galash, Chief Residential
Appraiser and manager of the Residential Work Unit 3) Gary Skiles,
Chief Commercial Appraiser and manager of the Commercial Work

Unit, and Personal Property Work Unit. Bob Ellis 1is responsible
for the work of 69 people which includes these managers. Neal
Galash 1is responsible for 19 people and Gary Skiles for 24
people. Management effectiveness and delivery of quality service

is compromised when each manager is responsible for so many people.

Appraisal staff will increase over the next vyear making the
management situation even more difficult. Two recent reports,
"Oregon's Property Tax System: The Disintegration Continues"”
written by the DOR and A&T's status report on the "Condition of
Assessment and Taxation," have emphasized the need for more
appraisal staff. House Bill 2338, in response to that need, will
provide funds for additional appraisers beginning FY 90/91. We
need to anticipate this increase in appraisal staff and address
the current work 1load by restructuring and reorganizing the
management resources.

PROPOSAL

Reclassification of Positions

We need to convert 6 non-exempt appraisal supervisor positions and
one vacant technician position to exempt supervisor positions in
order to:

e Meet current compliance schedule deadlines

@ Decrease the workload on existing managerial staff

L] Meet DOR requirements for adequate supervision

® Prepare for implementation of changes as a result of

House Bill 2338

® Provide adequate management training to the new
supervisors




The new exempt supervisors will have different responsibilities
than non-exempt supervisors. The new supervisors will  Dbe
responsible for:

® Setting performance objectives and standards;
® Evaluating performance;
e Hiring and disciplining employees, or effectively

recommending such action; and

® Administering the collective bargaining agreement
specifically to include responding to Step 1 grievances.

The larger scope of authority 1is necessary in order to more
effectively manage the current staff as well as to deal with the
increased number of appraisers we will employ.




Assessor
Bob Ellis
Program Manager 1l

4 N 4 N )
Commercial Personal Property Residential Work
Work Unit Work Unit Unit
Gary Skiles Gary Skiles Neal Galash
Program Manager | Program Manager | Program Manager |
Richard Sanderman Non-Expt. Sup. John Webster Non Exempt Sup. Barron Hartwell Non-Expt. Sup.
Wayne Watkins Non-Expt. Sup Jerry Lawson Non-Expt. Sup
Kathy Irish Non-Expt. Sup.
John Christian Appr
Harold Ause Appr. Becky Durst Appr Bob Alcantara Appr.
Mike Chamberlain Appr. Marla Rosenberger Appr Catherine Bailey Appr.
Dick Clohessy Appr. Vacant Ad Tec Delberta Beck Appr.
Bob Decker Appr. Pam Gully Ad Tec Steve Blixt Appr.
Gary Fisher Appr. John Bain Fin Tec Vera (Corky) Carlson Appr.
Dana Hudson Appr. Manny Dizon Fin Spec 1 Leslie Ceck Appr.
Paul Dailey Appr. Hank Christ Appr.
Rose Johnson Appr. Jim Craft Appr.
Edna Naillon Appr. \_ ) Clark Henry Appr.
Ken Hobinson Appr. Doug Kelsay Appr.
Hon Rodwick Appr. Bob Mills Appr.
Vicki Tackley Appr. Wil O'Del Appr.
Mark Rauchenstein Appr. Jim Sellars Appr.
Al Sorg Appr.
Mike Trojan Appr.
. ) Linda U'Ren Appr.
Randy Walruff Appr.
\_ Y pp )

MULTNOMAH ASSESSMENT & TAXATION
CURRENT VALUATION SECTION ORGANIZATIONAL CHART




Assessor
Bob Ellis
Program Manager [

4 Commercial N 4 ) ( A
- Work Unit Personal Property Residential Work
Gary Skiles Work Unit Unit
Program Manager | Gary Skiles Neal Galash
Program Manager | Program Manager |
Richard Sanderman Exempt Sup.”* Barron Hartwell Exempt Sup*
Wayne Watkins Exempt Sup.* John Webster Exempt Sup® Jerry Lawson Exempt Sup*
Kathy Irish Exempt Sup* Exernpt. Program Sug*

Harold Ause Appr. g:t;:ycgsf:tan :gg: Bob Alcantara Appr.

Mike Chamberlain  APPI. Marla Rosenberger Appr Catherine Bailey Appr.

Dick Clohessy Appr. Pam Glilly Ad Tec Delberta Beck Appr.

Bob Decker Appr. John Bain Fin Tec Steve Blixt Appr.

Gary Figher Appr. i Vera (Corky) Carlson Appr.

Manny Dizon Fin Spec 1 34

Dana Hudson Appr. Lestie Ceck Appr.

Paul Dailey Appr. Hank Christ Appr.

Rose Johnson Appr. Jim Craft Appr.

Edna Naillon Appr. 4 Henry Clark Appr.

Ken Robinson Appr. N\ /1 Doug Kelsay Appr.

Ron Rodwick Appr. : X Bob Mills Appr.

Vicki Tackley Appr. , Additional Appraisers effective Wil O'Del Appr.

Mark Rauchenstein  APPI. ©0/91 due to funds from HB 2338} Jim Sellars Appr.

' : Al Sorg QPPF-

N e e e e e e e e - e Mike Trogan ppr.

'L\ /‘ Linda URen Appr.

. ! Randy Walruft Appr.
, Additional Appraisers effective A P
0/91 due to funds from HB 2338\ X '
s i
“ K ! Additional Appraisers effective '
“““““““““““ \ 90/91 due to funds from HB 2338
\ i
\ #

PROPOSED A&T VALUATION SECTION
ORGANIZATION CHART

** the vacant Ad Tec position formerly in Personal Property will be converted to a Program Supervisor position
* in the restructuring of this orgznization these Appraisal Supervisor positions will be exempt positions




A&T FUNCTIONAL CHART DISPLAYING RESTRUCTURE

Assessor
Bob Ellis
Program Manager Hl

4 ™
Commercial 4 N ~
Work Unit Personal Property Residential Work
Work Unit Unit
Commercial Neal Galash
Properties Personal Property
Industrial Residential Property
Properties Appartments ,
<5M 4 Multi-Family Units
Land Zoned for )
Commercial Mobile Homes
& Industrial ® Farm Properties
C i land, zoned for
MZ‘ZT?;?;?[}, residential, farm or
; Iti famil
UnitsT \ ) multl amily
3
Houseboats
\.. J

1= Multi-family units with >21 units

2 = Multi-family units with <21 units

3= Responsibility for houseboats will be moved to Residential

4=This responsibility will change if legislature gives responsibility for all Industrial <$99,999. to DOR
5= Includes residential and apartment zoned lard with commercial improvements




FUNCTIONAL CHART PRIOR TO REDISTRIBUTION OF
FUNCTIONS

Assessor
Bob Ellis
Program Manager |l

' ™
c lal 4 N ' I
Vj’?rr:e&ii? Personal Property Residentlal Work
G Skil Work Unit Unit
ary .es Gary Skiles Neal Galash
Commercial
Properties Personal Property Residential Property
Industrial (Including Houseboats) Appartments
Progerties Multi-Family Units
<5M
Land Zoned for Mobile Homes

Commercial )

& ‘ndustrial Fa!’m P!’Opemes
land, zoned for
residential, farm or

\ ) multi  family
. J




August 16, 1989 -

33

Board of County Commissioners
1021 S.W. 4th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204

Re: Reclamsification of JCN 6043 Property Appraiser Supervisors

Dear Commigsioners:

It i® our understeanding that you will soon be faced with
& decision as to whether the six supervisors, who are currently
non-exempt "Property Appraiser Supervisors® (JCN 6043) in the
Assessment Section of the Division of Assessment & Taxation,
should be reclassified to exempt status. We the undersigned,
being parties affected by this decision, would like to provide
you with our position on the matter.

As first line supervisors, each responsible for the day
to day supervision of 4 to 8 professional property appraisers,
we feel that ocur effesctiveness is severely hampered by the

regtrictions placed upon us by our non-exempt status. It ie
our understanding that we are the only supervisors in A&T with
our level of responsibility who are not exempt. The two exempt

managers regsponsible for the six property appraiser supervisors
must rely on these supervisors for not only day to day
supervieion, but any necessary disciplinary action (a component
of supervision) when required. Unfortunately the current rules
regquire that such cowmponente i.e. disgciplinary action, annual
review, etc. be performed by an exempt manager who does not
have the same day to day contact with the appraisers that the
supervisors do. Our feeling is that if we are going to do an
effective job of supervision then we need the tools to do so.

We the undersigned feel that the proposed
reclassification, which has been explained to us in depth by
Mrs. Druian and Mr. Ellis, is not only beneficial to us in
terms of career advancement, but ultimately contributes to your
goal of well managed service to the residents of Multnomah
County.

Sincerely,

R. Webster, Persmonal Property Supervisor

TRl chand Sardtvmin (b oy sk )
Richard Sanderman, Commercial Supervisor

S/ P,
7-\&/( ) / A / d/l( <SS
Kathy S¢ Irish, Commercial Supervisor

Barron Hart#well, Re ential Supervisor




¢

/ DATE  SUBMITTED __july 26, 1980

(For Clerk's Use)
Meeting DatedlC 1 0 1949

Agenda No. %{ﬂ
REQUEST FOR PLACEMENT ON THE AGENDA _ WWQ;MWMWWmWW
“AUG 17 1969
Subject: _Amendment to Car Rental Tax %§§£§>
Informal Only* Formal Only __ August 1¢, .289
(Date) (Date)
DEPARTMENT _ General Services DIVISION _ Finance
CONTACT__ David Boyer TELEPHONE 3312

*NAME(s) OF PERSON MAKING PRESENTATION TO BOARD
BRIEF SUMMARY

David Boyer
Should include other alternatives explored,
statement of rationale for the action requested.

if applicable, and clear
Amends Car Rental Tax to clarify exemptions for vehicles rented by County residents while
their vehicle is being repaired or serviced.

;o
ol

/} Vs
| A
V%
(IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS NEEDED, PLEASE USE REVERSE SIDE)
ACTION REQUESTED:

[ 1 INFORMATION ONLY [ ] PRELIMINARY APPROVAL

INDICATE THE ESTIMATED TIME NEEDED ON AGENDA

[ 1 POLICY DIRECTION
IMPACT:

[X] RATIFICATION

5 minutes -
- :_, o3 .
v e
oo ©
PERSONNEL ;‘gyg .
‘ ST . s
[ 1 FISCAL/BUDGETARY NowWeE wwi@ ;5
[ ] General Fund jé %%
Other
SIGNATURES:

DEPARTMENT HEAD, ELECTED OFFICIAL, or COUNTY COMMISSIONER:

gty
BUDGET / PERSONNEL

-
L

LA ]
/

COUNTY COUNSEL (Ordinances, Resolution, Agreements, Contracts) Sggﬁfk;j;/)
OTHER

(Purchasing, Facilities Management, etc.)

NOTE:

If requesting unanimous consent, state situation requiring emergency action on back.
7210F




ORDINANCE FACT SHEET

Title Car Rental Tax Effective Date July 1, 1989

Brief Statement of purpose of ordinance (include the rationale for adoption
of ordinance, a description of persons benefited, and other alternatives

explored).

1. Amend MCC 5.40 to allow motor vehicle rental establishménts to retain 5%
of the motor vehicle rental tax to their collection costs.

2. Second ordinance is to clarify exemption for vehicles rented by residents
living in exemption area.

What other local jurisdictions in the metropolitan area have enacted similar

legislation?

1. None

2. None

What has been the experience in other areas with this type of legislation?

1. The 3% Transient Lodging tax (MCC 5.50) alfows hotel/mote] operators to
retain 5% of the transient lodging tax to offset their collection costs.

2. None

What authority is there for Multnomah County to adopt this legislation?
(State statute, home rule charter). Are there constitutional problems?

1. Home rule charter

2. Home rule charter

Fiscal Impact Analysis
1. Decrease General Fund Revenue by approximately $220,000.

2. None. - o L

(If space is inadequate, please use other side)

SIGNATURES:

Office of County Counse / éZ~ QZQ;Q%Z;”””*w‘“-“N
Department Head o A ,/Qxf:ézfc4/zégggiv//
/, L

Liaison Commzssxonef

-7353F -~




(Underlined sections are new or replacements; [bracketedl sections are
_deleted.)

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH
ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance relating to the Car Rental Tax; amending M.C.C. 5.40.125.
Multnomah County ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT

M.C.C. 5.40.010 is amended to add:
(H) "Exemption area" means Multnomah, Washington and Clackamas Counties.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT

M.C.C. 5.40.125(C) is amended to add:

(C) A motor vehicle rented by a resident of the exemption area [licenseel] to
temporily replace a vehicle being repaired or serviced. [Under warranty
agreement or insurance policy.]

SECTION 3. ADOPTION

This Ordinance, being necessary for the health, safety, and general welfare of
the people of Multnomah County, shall take effect with respect to the calendar
quarter beginning July 1, 1989, pursuant to Section 5.50(1)(a) of the Charter
of Multnomah County.

Adopted this day of , 1989, being the date of its second
reading before the Board of County Commissioners of Multnomah County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MULTNOMAH COUNTY

[SEAL]

By

Chair

LAURENCE KRESSEL, COUNTY/COUNSEL
NOMAH COUNTY EGON

T211F




Ry |
v (Underlined sections are new or replacements; [bracketed] sections are
deleted.)

U . BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ~— — —- —
FOR THE COUNTY OF MULTNOMAH
ORDINANCE NO.627

An ordinance relating to the Car Rental Tax; amending M.C.C. 5.40.125.
Multnomah County ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT

M.C.C. 5.40.010 is amended to add:
(H) "Exemption area" means Multnomah, Washington and Clackamas Counties.

SECTION 2. AMENDMENT

M.C.C. 5.40.125(C) is amended to add:

(C) A motor vehicle rented by a resident of the exemption area [licenseel to
temporily replace a vehicle being repaired or serviced. [Under warranty
agreement or insurance policy.] -

SECTION 3. ADOPTION

Adopted this 17th day of _August , 1989, being the date of its second
reading before the Board of County Commissioners of Multnomah County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MULTNOMAH COUNTY

- [SEAL] \
By //(:22¢6<€a¢54;, é;;%ﬁféwfzfiwdﬂéﬁﬂﬁﬁm/
Vice -Chair
Reviewed

LAURENCE KRESSEL, COUNTY COUNSEL
FOR MU MAH COUNTY, OREGON

o QL) OiCom

&

1211F




"ORDINANCES - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

R-2

Second Reading - An Ordinance relating to the Car Rental Tax; amending
MCC 5.40.125  (to clarify exemption for vehicles rented by résidents
living in exemption area)

(FIRST READING AUGUST 10 - R-5)
NOTE: Amended copy of Ordinance to delivered before August 17 meeting



14-hug-89  Page !

SRERIFF'S OFFICE '
ORE-TIME-ORLY FOR SHERIF%’S OFFICE (1)

SUBTOTAL HCLJ JR ¥/0T0 02
RIFUS HCCF ’

|
CRARD TOTAL g
{
CORRECTIONS FEMLTS

(1) o ooe tiee only itses identified for Corr Health

89-90 BGT 1st YEAR
HC1J (2)  COST- 200
4,994,457 2,008,263
[

2,008,263

1,848,934

gEETRATEY

159,329

503,614 756,017

end 5,000 in supp & 50,000 for equipsent included in Ind and 3rd yr

(2} Includes cortsin Fic. Hansgesent itews

|

i

ist YEAR  Ist YEAR

COST- 300  COST- 400
4,129,936 5,182,636
545,549 649,130
1,583,987 4,533,506
1,848,934 1,848,934

2LLXTELTS TErEERTLE

1,735,083 1,684,572

1,134,025 1,327,707

1,848,934

184,189

ErN




14-hug-89  Page |

(

Option # 1 (ESTIEATE)
Rew cost for MCSO only (fiqures calculated 08/02/8%)

Draft ¢ 3

Date 8/14/89

PERSONNEL (114) {214) (186)
223322828 200 o 400 CURRENT BEGIR TOTAL COST TOTAL COST TOTAL COST TOTAL COST
E: § § ] HCCF BASE(]) FRINGE IS COST PER & FOR 200 DER & FOR 300 PER § FOR 400  FOR MCCF
¥5C0- || awwesss sswewss mewems  mmmeems  memeses wmases  Ameewas SSSsisin Msmasssmeess sesSssasinis | Semsscessosswessessses
Daputy {Trans/Ct) 2 4 1 2 25,724 9,45 3,440 38,621 77,242 154,483 231,785 77,242
Corr Lt.-Mi1/Corr ( 1 1 1 1 36,269 13,332 3,730 53,331 53,331 53,33 53,13 53,33
Corr Off 54t 5 5 5 5 30,986 11,390 1,585 45,91 229,807 229,807 229,807 229,807
Corr 0ff (Fecility) b 42 $1 i 23,323 8,574 3,31 35,271 846,501 1,481,376 1,798,814 846,501
Corr 0ff {Classif) 8 1 1 0 23,323 8,574 3,3 35,271 0 35,2 35, 0
Corr Couny i H L] H 2 21,699 5,988 1,385 33,070 66,140 132,279 165,349 66,140
1].¥] Counselors 0 1 1 ] 16,600 4,193 3,189 23,982 ] 23,982 47,94 [+
042 Records(2) k1 5 11 3 16,600 4,193 3,189 23,982 71,96 119,911 143,893 71,946
Oh2 Inmate Acct 1 i 1 1] 16,600 4,193 3,189 23,982 0 23,982 23,982 ]
0A2 Services ¢ 1 i 0 16,600 4,193 3,189 23,982 0 23,982 23,482 6
0kl Recept [ 1 1 0 16,600 4,193 3,189 23,982 ¢ 23,982 23,982 0
03 Records{2) 0 0 1 9 19,669 4,968 3,214 27,91 0 0 27,911 0
¥arehouse Yorker 0 3 4 0 18,270 4,615 3,23 26,120 0 78,361 104,482 0
Laundey Supv. : 1 0 2 1 25,620 6,472 3,438 35,529 15,529 0 71,058 35,529
Jail Stevards | ] o 0 3 22,655 5,723 3,35 31,73 8 ] 0 95,202
Custodian | 0 0.5 0.5 9 19,210 4,852 3,261 7,323 0 13,662 13,662 0
Fac sgunt persos % ] 1 1 0 19,210 4,852 3,261 27,383 ] 27,30 27,323 [
TOTAL l 3 0.8 B85S 41 1,360,496 2,421,733 3,022,53 1,475,698
Totsl current BCCF 4 L} 41 1,475,698 1,475,698 1,475,698
ARRLZR REFTLE sRETIX 12232244 FREETEER gzezrex 24251841
Totsl ainus cyrrent BCCP 3 8.5 0.5 (95,200 946,036 1,546,839
(1) Rates effactive July 1, 1989, except Corr Off and Deputies
(2) For 400 insates, Records would inc staff by 7; per Capt. Tillinghsst staffing would be 6 OAIls and 1 OAILL.
OVERTINE
t 12332549
Deputy 2 4 1 2 7,287 2,679 200 10,165 20,331 40,662 60,992 20,331
Corr 0Off b4 ] i 57 29 2,305 847 63 3,26 93,255 154,354 183,295 93,258
Ok 1171118 3 9 12 3 5,316 1,343 146 6,80 20,415 61,245 81,660 20,415
TOTAL M 61 75 M 134,001 256,261 325,948 134,001
Current HCCT U KL} kL 134,001 134,001 134,001
i1 113313 sEELER EERSRE 13423 rEREES zEEIEE EEEREY
Totsl einus HCCF L] 7 4 0 122,25% 191,946
PREHION
axprEn
" by L] LY 2 558 205 15 ] 0 37,366 44,373 0
0 37,366 44,113 [
SUBTOTAL PERSONNEL 1,514,497 2,715,360 3,392,857
HIKUS BCCF 1,609,699 1,609,699 1,609,699
FEELPITPLIUNIL FRETYLIAFIe e BEERRITETIEOLR
TOTAL PERSONSEL £95,202) 1,105,661 1,783,158

113



14-hug-89  Page 2

(ESTIRATE}
HATERTALS/SUPPLIES

EERLLREUREEAALALLY

6110 ~ PROF SERV
hiring
food (¥ of seale)

(food for WCCF da food

GED - houts

1.D. services
Pey Services
Trusty Labor

6120 - PRIRTING

6130 - UTILITIES o

6140 - COMMUBICATIONS
Tideo link-up

6170 - REFTALS

5180 - REPAIR/HAINT

6230 - SUPPLIES
uniforss
sattresses
insate clothing
tables
chairs
batteriss
janitorial
laundry-per inusts
typevriters-sanual
GED supplies
chairs-espl
1av library supp
video
wessage phona
bookcase
sidechair
food serv. itess
sisc. ie chains, riot

itess, cosx

6270 - FOOD
6310 - EDUCATIOR/TRAVEL
7150 - TELEPRORE

7200 ~ DATR PROCESSING

(114 (214
200 300 400 CURRERT 10T COST 70T COST
[ ] ¥ [ ] NCCF KHOUKT EA  FOR 200 FOR 300
0 0 0 ] 0 0 0
0 51 134 [ 900 0 51,300
237,250 346,750 459,%00 0 1.4 38,810 467,419
line)
1 4 L] 2 9%0 1,920 3,840
8 ¢ 0 [ 0 ] 0
1 4 8 2 2,250 4,500 9,000
] 0 0 ] ¢ 20,000 25,000
0 300 400 0 n 6,640 9,950
] 300 400 L 569 L] 170,700
] ] 8 2,183 0 0 0
1] 1 1 ] 40,000 ] 40,000
0 0 0 7.873 0 0 0
] 300 400 0 3 ] 11,700
0 [} [ il 4 108,293 0
n 53 64 k)3 500 9 26,500
ax] k13 500 33 58 ] 20,625
186 300 400 186 1% 0 34,500
¢ 75 100 ¢ 100 0 7,500
0 210 210 0 4 [ 9,450
0 40 50 ] 50 0 2,000
1 300 400 0 36 ¢ 10,800
0 300 400 1] 92 ] 27,648
] i 2 ] 250 0 500
] 4 ¢ 0 0 0 0
] ki 45 0 200 0 7,000
4 ] 0 ] 0 ] ]
] 9 [ 0 0 0
] 0 0 0 100 0 0
3 5 11 2 100 0 500
0 20 30 0 130 0 2,600
0 300 400 186 6 0 1,800
] n 400 186 100 ¢ 30,000
0 ] ] ] ] 0 0
0 53 64 3 20 0 1,060
(1 300 400 186 80 11,160 18,000
(1 e 400 186 40 7.440 12,000

107 C0ST
FOR 400
0
62,100
619,945

7,680
0

18,000
30,000

13,280
227,600

0
40,000

0
15,600

0
32,000
27,500
46,000
10,000
9,450
2,500
14,400
36,864
500

0

9,000

9

0

0

600
3,900
2,400

40,000

0
1,280
24,000

16,000

TOTAL COST
FOR MCCF

-------

77,646 (budgeted ast)
0
0

1,920
0
4,500
20,000

6,640

2,183
0

7,873

10,000

109,293 (budgeted aat)
16,000
12,815
21,390

€ > O O 0O O WD O O D

Ll
<>

0

1,116
18,600
165,375
640
11,160

7,440




14-hug-89  Page 3 :

(ESTIMATE) , {114 (219)
200 00 400 CURRERY T0T COST  TOT COST  TCT COST  TOTAL €OST
§ t L] HCCF AMOUNT EA  FOR 200 FOR 300 FOR 400 FOR HCCF
7300 - HOTOR POOL
vehicle- (sse equipsent). ¢ 0 0 1] ] 0 0 0 0
maint/replace-yr
Car ] 1 b 1 3,000 3,000 3,000 6,000 3,000
Bus . ] i 1 ] 5,000 0 $,000 5,000 ]
Van ] 1 i 0 4,000 0 4,000 4,000 0
SUBTOTAL BATERIALS/SUPPLIES 483,766 1,013,402 1,325,599 229,235
NIRUS MCCF 229,235 229,235 229,23%
E£ 15437 2244242 sz rErETES
TOTAL HATERIALS/SUPPLIES 254,531 784,167 1,096,364
8400 - EQUIPHERT 0 [ 0 0 0 10,000 0 0 10,000
bunks ] 300 400 186 248 0 74,400 99,200 0
radios ¢ 20 5 10 1,700 0 34,000 42,500 0
charger 0 7 10 3 600 0 4,200 6,000 0
laundry carts -
6 coaster : 0 2 10 3 728 0 5,824 7,280 ¢
§ cosster f ¢ k] 4 b 350 0 1,050 1,400 0
tersinsla-rec-2/3;coun-1 9 L 4 i 1,100 0 4,400 4,400 0
printers ~rec-1/2;coun-1/ ¢ 1 3 1 3,800 0 11,400 11,400 0
desk i ] 3 8 F 300 0 1,800 2,400 0
buffers 0 3 3 1 700 0 2,100 2,100 0
vacuuss 0 § 5 1 500 0 2,000 2,500 0
vehicls - ]
bus 0 H 1 0 100,000 0 100,000 100,000 1
car 6 1 2 1 15,000 0 15,000 30,000 0
van 8 1 1 8 20,000 0 20,000 20,000 4
Misc equip.is kitches, 0 ] 0 0 0 0 125,000 135,000 0
televisfons, and WRe eesene ummmann  arescree asemeees
SUBTOTAL EQUIPHERT 10,000 401,174 464,180 16,000
HIRUS MCCF 10,000 10,000 10,000

rrymyaNe p 21232 53 zEzIoEey

TOTAL EQUIPHENT 0 IL,1M1 454,180




14-hug-89  Psge 4

SURTOTAL BCSO/FAC HowMT - HCIY JR,
HINUS BCCF I

i

TOTAL HC50 9/0 HCCF

i

|
CORRECTIONS HEALTH - BCIJ JR.
NINUS CORR HEALTH - HCCF

i

TOTAL CORR REALTH ¥/0 HCCF

SUBTOTAL WCSO/FAC MGWHY - BILJ JR. /0 HCCF
CORRECTIONS HEALTH - BCIJ JR. W/0 HCCP

TOTAL HC1J /0 BCCP
HCS0 - BCCF
CORR BEALTH - BCCF

TOTAL HCCF

TOTAL KCIJ JB.
HINUS TOTAL CCF

GRAND TOTAL ¥/0 BCCF

augl-89

TOTAL cosT
FOR 200
2,008,263
1,848,934

sRvzezesss

159,329

TOTAL COST
FOR 300
4,129,926
1,848,934

gxrzIIIe

2,281,002

TOTAL COST
FOR 409
5,182,636
1,848,934

3,333,702

756,017
184,189

E23 53232333

571,628

1,134,025
184,189

ZragEEeoae

949,836

1,327,707
184,189

1,143,518

2,008,263
756,017

4,129,936
1,134,025

5,182,636
1,327,707

...............................

2,764,280

5,263,961

6,510,343

»

1,848,904
184,189

.........

2,033,123

1,048,914
184,189

2,013,123

1,848,934
184,189

2,033,123

2,764,280
2,033,123
ruspesysne

731,157

5,263,961
2,033,123

pEILEEINEY

3,230,838

6,510,343
2,033,123

4,477,220




Ml Al oY et WIS Ll A s D A D

- The Jail Levy runs cut in June 1930
Assumpticons:
A Levy must go on the ballot in November 1987%.
Cvyvenwt d.7u 3 9r
/30 }‘90 - Mo V«t..md;h(u",‘ J:)O. {avx(.«e. .
- MCCF cannot cantinue as it is currently uperatlng. 'It must
be repaired or replaced.
Assumptions:
If cost to repair equals cost to replace, then ?epléce at
Inverness site.

[4

o

- We release 257 of non-pretrial or court released population
because we don’t have available jail beds.
Assumptions: : R ,
It is bad to do so - releases are at an unacceptable
level - so we must add beds (200+) to meet the demand.

Questicns_raised:
- Why November 13837
Discussion items:
- If decision is wrong and levy pascses, we're stuck with it.
~ Eoscxwrowetes Planning process will allow sdme decisicon to
made with more input by early Dctober.
- Is the formula valid that when the cost to repair - is eqgual to
the cost to replace, replacement is dictated?
Discussion items:
» It does not address the issue of kind of beds required.
It dq&s not address the changing population
ig. 7 separating age ranges, incompatible sexes, ethnic and
racial groups.
- Is, level of release unacceptable?
Discussicn items:
What is the nature of the released population?

Is there an acceptable level- of releases,and what is it?
Acceptable to whom? (Public, Police Agencies and Courts?)




.-

- Dmes adding Jjail beds soclve the problem?

Discussion items:

Will demand {(police arrests, public expectations) go up
with additicnal beds?

Can demand be held constant?

Does our philosophy make any difference given our mandate?
*

(2

T s . e G o, S o s W S o W P i S Wb sy SO S i W S oo o W L . S S W RS 7. LSO SO, e o e, B T A o, ooy i i o i a0 Ao . .

A STRATEGIC APPROACH
The Board needs to agree on what problems there are and which of
those problems we are going to solve. (All, Some, None 7772
What information do we need to make an informed decision?

When do we actually have to make a decision? How much time is
available?

Are there cother players, what are their roles;and how do we
include them in the solution?

What are all of the possible scolutions to the problems we choose

to address? On what basis did we rule cut the solutions that we
didn’t choose?




- MULTHOMAH COUNTY
- PRETRIAL RELEASE FLOW

S

{RELES) el COURT froeed
INTAKE] | =

23,896

Wammnmnﬁ"

BOOK TG e

26,145

o mr RELEASED

PP CONTROL J-omies

2
e rmeremned | 9,176

% A5, = 25030

S

RELERSES
o937

A [ RELEHSES‘}
1,722 ) RELEASES

3,876

b




APRIL 6, 1988

KULTNOKAH COUNTY, OREGON

LEASE PUKCHASE SCHEDULE INVERKESS JAIL
INTEREST RATE §.20%
PRINCIPAL AKOUNT %% R

Payuent

Beg Balance

Year 15, 411,405.00 1,291 645,48
Year 2 b, k55,266,865 1,291,845.46
Year 3O3,639,880,72 1,281, BR5.4E
fear o236 A72.80 1,281,640.48
Tear 5 1,216,238.87 1, 281,845.48
kse, 21

1.25% TRUST ACCOURT

BAL SERIAL LEVY £D
FED HARSHALL
INT EARKINGS

JULY 1,1888
FY 88/89

/‘iji’ZQU/uéftf
Lp Y m

AHRUAL PAYKENT
NUKBER OF YLARS

Interest Pricipal
135,507, 14 856,138,315
216,226,587 1,015,418.83
213,270,586 1,078,374.90
e ATT3L 1, 1R, 234,
15,606.80 1,216,238.67
1,0468,822.30 5,511,405.00

FED WARSHALL
INT EARNINGS

FY 83/90

BALANCE JUKE 30,1880

FED KARSHALL
INT EARNINGS

FY 90/81

BALANCE JUME 30,1881

FED HARSHALL
INT EARNIKGS

FY 81/82

BALANCE JUME 30,1892

FED MARSHALL
INT EARMINGS

FY 92/93

BALANCE JUNE 30,1893

trtteteseLsset

Jail Construction b, 680,000
Architect Fees §50,000
Project Hanagement Fees 10,000
Peraits 136,405
Inspections 25,000
Survey (osts 1,000
Utilities to Site §,000
Contigency 470,000
Issue costs 100,000

..............

5,811,405

3,900,000
219,315 INT EXPENSE
298,655

(1,201,845)  LEASE PXT

3’12§liii~::)
438,150 INT EXPENSE
258,412
(1,200,645)  LEASE PKT
2,531,951
292,500 INT EXPENSE
204,113
(1,201,645)  LEASE PKT
1,131,589
202,500 IKT EXPENSE
1,181

(1,201,605)  LEASE PKT
885,625
202,500 IKT EXPENSE

85,414

(1,201,645)  LEASE PAT

(28,106)

fe D

1,281,645.48
5

%a} v /&
Tuy ex;fnﬁs Ja C

Prspines 47

End Balance
59,285,865
39,847,172
61,412.81
16,238,617

0.00

P

S,ETH808
335,507

{1,291,845)
85 287
216,221
{1,281,845)
ke
213,211
(1,291, 545)
st
1he k14

{1,281,645)

e Sy s




08/12/89

Lk MULTNDMAH CDUNTY PER13;¢
REPORT. 1D RO 2

-~ S BALANCE SHEET. :
FOR BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 1989
ACCOUNTING PERIOD 13 ENDING 06/30/89

L OPERATING SERIALTLEVY |

3,369,538.41
301,816.58
179,856.50

(3.564,412.81)
“(113,374:21)
46,008.83 .

TOTAL ASSETS V (3,631,778.19) o 3.851,211.49

LIABILITIES, RESERVES & FUND BALANCES

2410 DEFERRED REVENUE™
12700 VOUCHERS P YABLE

(87,365.38)

3210 FUND CAPITAL (3,564,412.81)

;19)3f

B FUND BALANCES

11




MAJOR FACILITIES PROJECTS
Financing Recommendations from the CIP Committee, August 1989

1. Certificates of Participation, 20-year (now)
For Administrative and DHS space:

Duniway Center/Edgéfield trade $9.4 million
Mead Building .2.6 million

TOTAL with tenant improvements, closing costs, '
issue and reserve costs, and moves 3 $19 to 20 nillion
2. Seriel Levy, 3-year (for November 1989 elsction)
Inverness Jail 5perations $15 million approx.

3. General Obligation Bonds (election before 1991)
For Justice Projectis:

Inverness Jall expansion $3.9 to 8.3 million
JDH project .12.5 to 20 million
New Courtrooms $00,000

District Attorney to Portland Bldg 600,000

TOT4L, range for Justice Projects: $18 to 30 million

je 080989




MCCF ﬂm/g@ﬂ@/f’f @ 1oNS T

6//a7 () ﬁ5257;5%Z?%

@ Dorm Ammw:m

Eava ;}Sggkﬁgé; N f’wﬁ 10 cEus / B
| L Ud 2) o | 5&@ tere G275 .
PLus 20 ceus ALLS iuwaw«g éocf/i’az, Kithen.
@ ! g o D P 5 202 2,
S 7

Fc,w; 20 cews fus /urmpzw,rmﬁ
@ ﬂJvéf’szDéNT %/Aau7 cIm@wv% ”& yﬂ?éﬁ,wré MAT ’7 %Z/L;j oz,

(zzo W}
2

5 1l 7 " ‘ 50/ R 57755)7 ﬁ/z/”%@’ o )
% w 2
) T suT for ALO peps NA
O é’ AMRQN HTE . - /
DEPARATE. TRM S @ Tuyess 200 peps. D9 77 C22
BUT clMMor IMFRaSTRUCTVRE : Prve & ceEles 4 s
e e imoeme (35000
A 4‘*‘2 /
O 7[@ tzs D20z x>
AS 2 / /
<_.@-MCOF:_MW/MAL,, Core Keamnm, ®v_/ 5@,,@% 57 7’%, 0

(1) MccF - Nrrmemnte e 190 peps ’D;&&D oo,

¢ Al Aoures KRe ETTIMATES thozp o BID PATE oF TULY 1990-
. PAsE DATA Rota MDD Mcazmc/rxy STy OF 20 29
s Fewres Stow) ToTAL- EXTERNAL- (Blussce) (FROTEST Coors,

~LI5T £ esTimareEs FUT TOSETHER &Y FAURGNE GEVRGE, J/M EMERS,
Tot) BSCHWEITESR, Veral asol) oF KMp £ mlL KioKA o Cosy BAmmess,




INVERNESS JAIL ADDITION OPTIONS

Recommended by CIPCémmitteé’for consideration, August 1989

1. 200 BEDS $ 3,877,000 '
plus 10 holding cells :

2. 300 BEDS $ 6,033,000
plus 20 holding cells .
plus infrastructure changes

3. 40O BEDS : ¢ 8,262,000
plus 30 holding cells :
plus infrastructure changes

je 080989




N\AIO RO c:/Cf > )/VI/(/l/t/ /

(we«u NOT INCLDE C/P e ,»:b:;r"»/

PRAE T s commenr Esmame Foumies Sovece
[APréoveED o o
& Y P
SE.% Mp-co.CLINICS % 45 puwen Bec-fonry faF
. CoNoTRICTION A sic ] lw’ (‘/5‘*‘/5' HFLeT + DH’@; -
Z. JAIL LAUNWT # 5 7% MW CLF. CONTINGENCY
o DESIEN TEAIA SELECTED ’
5. SheriFes Waketoue P75 oz ety o
. T tand ' CLiane T

. P 5
4. Liorary QO@%K‘]LJ@H?’/} “JM; CXX, LAf G.F. ConTikasiey
o D2z REFn10 @‘/ LA [ cveomicor

| CoNSIDER For CorrECTIONS uzvr]

2. MC&F/:Q\IWW ‘#3.(;’”5,5 MitLion] &97(@'-@

e STVDY
b, JDH comprex v o 527 MILLION /ueﬂ’/ @Q ’
& f)TUD”/
| CounTy SPACE-arowrd CFFaRTONITIES |
7 DPHS ANNEX %235 4 ey Beo-rrry o
MEAD BUILDING occuris _ -
C ASD HA= Q,L),; 5)& ¢ ) Eoaerieo TRATE
LEAse For /4 oF THe NalReTaIL Gl
A g
& ADMIN. BUILPING (% Miwon {Trase Beomnry avofin
(PUNIwAY cenT=R) OR. |9, ,;[M,wﬂ/\/ Evgefiely TRAE

& OLIONER | KRS (occumw (AL"“B

MATE oFfFeER,

9 E(Daérréw CLOSNG Co9% & [. Mo EQ(’Q:/’J Phoceeps o sace.
CITY PARCEL, BROKER Fess, ThNIS Houoe ) 2o
, D oFfexs penomca oR Srocterty /rfﬂf

| coricose. popificarions_ 2 ons |
[0 Two New &7(/}@0:”4 SyHES %560 0. ,?@Nr{dru;g 5@?»«77)

£

| /1 Move DIstRIcT ATTOK,\Je?/ 4 é,w iz ? A

- Tirn, EErneo@scn)
\T'UL7 2(//{7&7 Frcimies 5 ARORFTY Merrs




ot

- DERAAIVERT 0F JOSTICE SERVICES
 SUMARY OF REQUIRBIENTS

PERSONAL MATERIALS CAPITAL - - TOTAL - LESS SERVICE. . - DIRECT - .
FTE SERVICES AND SERVICES" OQUTLAY .. - REQUIREMENT ~  REIMBURSEMENT - REQUIREMENT |
" Genera! Fund , T ?filxaffvffifTZ*EL,flf‘;,'” S s
7pJS Admin/Planning  9.92 § 425,537 § 320,300  $ 11,450 . § 757,287  § 49,206 S 708,081
Probation Services  27.00 1,039,703 78,635 6,300 1,124,638 . 113,128 1,011,510
Community Correct.  10.00 269,924 0 6,000 275,924 - 249,329 -
District Attorncy 139.83 . 5'906,593 805,579 30,000 6,742‘172 e 6,105,782 ~
Medical Examiner 9.50 - 405,235 46,366 - 0 451,801 7 7 . 399,205
. Family Services -~ 9.50. . 397,089 -. .- 22,886 5,000 T 424,975 . , 7.7 382,130 -

" Sheriff-Exec. Office  7.00 449,923 - 13,2 . - 0 7 583,179 YT 830,805 7
Sheriff-Enfre, Br.  125.00 6,452,981 - 1,143,678 25,000 . 7,621,859 . . = 7,117,545 .
Sheriff-Srvs. Br. 38.75 1,614,476 2,014,528 258,591 3,887,595 ©:771,039,778 'Y 2,847,817 _
Sheriff-Corr. Br. 466.75 20,763,270 3,353,156 134,930 24,251,356 . . 2,132,012 - - 22,119,344
SUBTOTAL 843.25 $37,724,731  § 7,898,384 § 477,271 $46,100,386 . $4,629,038. . $41,471,343 -

. , -

Fedoral State Fund o
BJS Admin/Planning .00 $ 28,239 $ 10,459 $ 1,200 § 39,898 $ 6,915 L3 32,983
Probation Services 4.00 154,329 37,898 0 192,227 35,455 156,772
Cowm. Corrections 39.60 1,360,514 2,143,562 0 3,504,076 i 412,809 3,081,267
District Attorney 32.27 1,240,721 912,749 78,884 2,232,354 373,087 1,859,257 ..
Sheriff Enfrc. Br. 6.50 469,149 84,010 5,000 558,159 © 69,303 488,856
Sheriff Corr. Br. 5.00 214,567 62,981 0 277,548 41,218 235,330
SUBTOTAL 87.37 $ 3,467,519  $ 3,251,659  $ 85,084 § 6,804,262 $ 938,797 S 5,865,485

E;norgancy Communic
Fund ’ :

0.00 0 200,000 ’ 0 $ 200,000 ’ 0 . 200,000

Ganersi . Operating

Serial Levy 0.00 0 1,000,000 .0 1,000,000 1,000,000
. Inmate Welfare ) , ) S o
" Fund _ 0.00 0 627,000 25,000 652,000 0 652,000
DEPARTMENT TOTAL 930.62  $41,192,250  $12,977,043  $587,355 $54,756,648  $6,567,835 $48,188,813 ..

DEPARTKEKT OF JUSTICE SERVICES
Fiscal Year 1989-90 Structure

ADMIMISTRATION AND

. PLARNING
L. ORG 2100
' T . :
G ok — - Qe - - - - — pre— - e o - - - - -
PROBATION SERVICES COMPUN I TY CORRECTJONS DISTRICT ATTORNEY KEDICAL EXAMIKER FAXILY SERVICES SHERIFF'S OFFICE
ORG 2200 ORG 2300 oRG 2400 oRG 2700 ORG 2800 oRG 3000

ADMINISTRATION 2304 ADMINISTRATIOH 2410 EXECUTIVE OFFICE 3001
COMTRACT SVYCS 2303 SUPPORT SVCS 24620 . } N ) ENFORCEMERT BRANCH 3100
ALT COW SVCS 2305 FAMILY JUSTICE 2430 ) : SERVICES BRANCK 3600
RECOG/IMTAKE 2322 CIRCUIT COURT 2440 CORRECTIONS BRANCH 3700
DML PROGRAN 2529 DISYRICT COURT _ 2450 | o
oMM 5VCS PRG 233% VICTIN SYCS 2460
MAXIMIN SUPERY. | 2334




DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH DIVISIOH

"

'Hanager: Billi Odegaard Agency 010 ~ Organization 0600

-1¢
" th the purpose of general, whole-
ty of emergency medical services )
,I‘
{ >
I ét .
L4
|
|
i
100 0950 Corrections Health
MISSION
« -
Minimize the County's liability by assuring compliance with national standards for health care services :
in jails.
;1 OBJECTIVES
Primary, emergency medical, dental and psychiatric care for persons in custody in County corrections 'i
facilities. ;
Inpatient and outpatient hospitalization. ?
cosTS 1986-87 1987-88 1988-39 1989-90
FTE 31.14 36.35 36.80 38.02
PS $ 1,233,542 % 1,468,482 $ 1,542,292 $ 1,765,410
M&S 417,789 439,975 362,138 402,579 -
co 9.594 2.662 6,000 36.2300 :
TOTAL $ 1,660,925 % 1,911,119 $ 1,910,430 $ 2,204,289 !
¢

A-11




zil

Call  er retun 2 ;’/lc?fwcﬁa ;&76@ 27{‘3‘5522

/ , //&““
Bkg.fz//¥m>fb,
/ /

Drary

é/ e _m“* e i
(e

MEMORANDUM

T0:
FROM:

DATE:

Board of County Commissioners

Jim Emerson
Facilities and Property Management

August 18, 1989

SUBJECT:  Multnomah County's Proposed Property Purchases in Downtown Portland

The purpose of this memo is to summarize those requirements and opportunities .

which have brought the County to the point of considering the purchase of two

substantial buildings, and to suggest a timeline for action.

I.

STRATEGIC DIRECTION

The chief requirement is to provide, per Oregon Statute, for additional
courtrooms at the Courthouse, and to provide for more District Attorney
space near the Courthouse. Both of these are facets of increasing
concerns with Justice issues. Because the Courthouse, Portland
Building, and Justice Center are all full, the County is left with the
choice to lease some of Portland's most expensive space, or to purchase
suitable property and relocate enough County functions out of the

Courthouse and Portland Building to provide the needed space.




-2 -

An additional requirement is to provide growth space for the Department
of Human Services, which has outgrown the Gill Building by successfully

enhancing or adopting social and health programs.

The proposed solution to both requirements meshes well ' with
opportunities to improve the County's internal efficiency and its
accessibility to the public by bringing the major portions of County
management to one site from six, and by retaining DHS service functions
near the Gill Building. All financial analyses have dealt only with
facilities costs, but consolidation is expected to save time and money

in mail, fleet, and other communications as well.

County Staff and Department Heads considered many ways to structure
these solutions, ranging from massive new buildings to numerous small
buildings which could be purchased, always comparing the options
financially to the simple leasing of space as-needed. Six site areas

were investigated, including three on the east side and three downtown.

After review by the Board of County Commissioners and considerable
Department Heads aﬁﬁiiﬁziﬁién, the County focused on the downtown site
areas, and elected to pursue the purchase of a 100 - 150,000 square-foot
building for administrative consolidation, plus a smaller building as
close as possible to the Gill Building for DHS expansion. This strategy
is substantially cheaper than new building construction, so much so
(given the right opportunity) that both can be purchased within the
existing County budget.




IT.

-3 -

The Multnomah County Five-Year Space Study (January 1989) contains
additional information on the options considered and the needs to be

met. In essence, the proposed strategy will cost slightly more than the

base <(lease) model for 10-12 years, then return increasingly Tlarge
savings to the public in each year's budget. As illustrated on pége 12
of the Space Study, there are very large savings after 20 years. HWe
don't have to wait 20 years to enjoy the benefits of improved public and
intra-County accessf'howeverg those benefits would start as soon as we

move people into the facilities.

CURRENT PROPOSALS

To fulfill the requirements of the above strategy, Fécilities and
E?operty k@nagement brings on behalf of the Capital Improvements
Committee, two specific purchase proposals to the Board of County

Commissioners.
1. Mead Building, for DHS Expansion.

This 68,000 sq. ft. building is at 421 S.W. Fifth Avenue, across
the street from the Gill Building. A thorough search of the
surrounding blocks uncovered no other available buildings in the

appropriate size, price, and condition for DHS. The Mead Building
is fundamentally sound and immediately occupiable, although it will

require an estimated and approximate $1 million over several years




-4 -

to modify and upgrade it. That fact 1is reflected in itg

anticipated price of roughly $2.5 million - a competitive figure

for a sound 1/4-block property on the bus _mall in central

downtown.

DHS plans for the Mead Building involve relocating Aging Services
Division there this year, Jdepartment management there next year,
and Social Services Division there by 1995 (by which time the Gill
Building would be entirely a Health Division building). For the
first 3 - 4 years, tenant income pays for operating expenses. When
SSD moves in, the remaining office tenants will be displaced, but
the retail tenants will continue to defray a substantial portion of

regular operating costs.

The ASD lease gives us the opfion to trade Edgefield Land for the
building up to December 31, 1990. MWe can also buy the building
outrightqf Financially, it is advantageous for the County to buy
the building as soon as possible, before substantial lease payments
have been made and before its market value rises. Early purchase
also gives us control over space vacancies to be needed for DHS
groups. MWe would like the Board to approve purchase of the Mead

Building by October 1, 1989.
Duniway Center, for Administrative Consolidation
This 180,000 sq. ft. building is at 2525 SW First Avenue. After

inquiring about 29 potential buildings in the downtown area, and

touring 7 of them, we can honestly say that Duniway Center




-5 -

represents a unique opportunity at this time. The key element is
the apparently stable "long-term" (as leases go) tenant, who pays a

substantial rent yet Tleaves enough of the building free for

projected County needs. In essence, this allows us to buy and
operate a building larger than our immediate need, yet haQe the
full building size available long-term for our own needs or to
continue generating revenue. The County anticipates occupying
105,000 sg. ft. of this building for the first 20 years. For
comparison, if we built a new building on a site we own for the
same net annual debt service, we could afford to build only 40,000
sq. ft. - far too 1little to achieve meaningful benefits of
consolidation. The situation is substantially the same if we were
to buy another building: the pre-war buildings need extensive
mechanical and electrical rework, the post-war buildings are full
of asbestos, and the newest buildings are unavailable or very

expensive.

Duniway Center 1is only 7 years old so has neither of those
problems. The owner is willing to trade it (in part) for Edgefie1d}
gnd/leaving the County with a "mere" (for this size and condition)
$9.4 million to come up with, plus roughly $3.6 million to modify
it for the intended County occupants. An important bonus is the
406 parking spaces which come with the building. Even though 268
of these are leased to the Prime Tenant, that still leaves more
on-site parking than any available option in central downtown. In

the Tong-term, we could use all of the spaces.




-6 -

Duniway Center has a number of attractive features which do not
individually make the case, but which together create a sense of

utility and appropriateness that goes beyond the square footage

.'fit and the budget benefit. The site is very identifiable and

Please feel

7691F/JE/1d

cc: Bill

accessible by street and freeway, has multi-line bus access,
on-site daycare'with outdoor area, good ﬁ%ﬁ? through ample glass
area, and a large plaza with fountain, appropriately shared with
another governmental agency. That it lacks the transit and dining
amenities of central downtown seems a minor flaw. The financial

work done in support of this project has shown that the county

cannot afford an ideal facility in central downtown.

The County's ability to trade for Duniway Center only lasts until
September 14, 1989. To pay full cash price would cost extra
millions in interest, reserve, and issue costs. Therefore, we ask
the Board to approve purchase (by partial trade) of the Duniway

Center before that date.

free to call if you would like to discuss any of these issues.

Farver

Hank Miggins

Paul Yarborough




